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ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2006

HIGHLIGHTS
2006 2005

HK$’million HK$’million Changes

Turnover 21,823 22,358 -2.39%
EBITDA 2,098 �,989 +5.49%
Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,072 �,0�9 +5.19%
Earnings per share — basic (HK cents) 73.18 73.53 -0.48%
Final dividend per share (HK cents) 12.60 �2.60 0.00%

• Record profit and twelfth consecutive year of growth 

• Acquisition of Hoover® propels us to global floor care leader

• Growth in professional power tool brands

• Gross margin and operating margin improvements

• Strengthened our global management organization

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT
AtTTIwehavethevisiontobenumberonein the industriesweserve.Ourpassionforcapturing
market leadership isachieved throughpowerfulbrands, innovativeproducts,bestcost, superior
execution,andexceptionalpeople.Theseare thestrategicdrivingforces thatcontinue to improve
performanceinourtargetedbusinessesdeliveringconsistentvaluetoourcustomersandshareholders.
Thisisourmissionandthebasisforourrecordprofitresultsin2006.

Profitattributabletoequityholdersoftheparentfor2006reachedarecordlevelofHK$�,072million,
anincreaseof5.�9%overtheprioryear,ourtwelfthconsecutiveyearofgrowth.Ourleadingbrands,
productinnovations,andcost improvementeffortsdeliveredahealthiernetprofitmarginof4.9�%,
upfrom4.56%in2005.Notably,grossmarginsimprovedto3�.59%from3�.05%lastyearandprofit
marginsfromoperationsgrewto7.59%from7.05%intheprioryear,benefitingfromongoingbusiness
integrationsandContinuousImprovementProgram(CIP)savings,whichoffset increases inglobal
commoditypricesandfinancingcosts.Basicearningspershare,havingaccountedforthefulldilution
effectoftheshareplacementinSeptember2005,wasatHK73.�8centspershare,marginallylower
thanHK73.53centsreportedin2005.

2006 turnover for theGroupwasHK$2�.82billion,a smalldeclineof2.39%over2005.After
deliveringsolidturnovergrowthinthefirsthalfof2006,thesecondhalfprovedtobemorechallenging
withsoftermacroeconomicenvironmentintheUnitedStates.TheGroup’sexpansioneffortsoutside
ofNorthAmericacontinuedthefirsthalfmomentumwithneardoubledigit turnovergrowthforthe



secondhalfandfullyear.OurFloorCarebusinessreboundedwithpositive turnovergrowthin the
secondhalf.WeannouncedtheacquisitionoftheHoover®floorcarebusiness,whichwhencombined
withourexistingFloorCarebusinessnowpositionsTTIastheleaderintheglobalfloorcareindustry.

DIVIDEND
TheDirectorshaverecommendedafinaldividendofHK�2.60centspersharefor theyearended
3�stDecember,2006(2005:HK�2.60cents)payable to theCompany’sshareholderswhosenames
appearontheregisterofmembersoftheCompanyon29thMay,2007.Subjecttotheapprovalofthe
shareholdersattheforthcomingannualgeneralmeetingoftheCompany,theproposedfinaldividend
isexpectedtobepaidonorabout5thJuly,2007.Thispayment,togetherwiththeinterimdividendof
HK6.50centspershare(2005:HK6.00cents)paidon28thSeptember,2006,makesatotalpaymentof
HK�9.�0centspersharefor2006(2005:HK�8.60cents).

BUSINESS REVIEW
Power Equipment

ThePowerEquipmentbusiness,whichincludespower tools,power toolsaccessories,andoutdoor
powerequipment,producedrecordprofitfromoperations,withgrowthfromourprofessionalbrands,
Milwaukee®andAEG®aswellasstrongsalesfromRIDGID®professionalpowertoolsmanufactured
byTTI.ProfitfromoperationswasHK$�,462million,asignificant increaseof�8.�6%over2005.
TurnoverreachedHK$�7.�2billion,accountingfor79%oftotalGroupturnover.Fullyearturnover
wasmarginallydown0.35%fromlastyearduetoasluggishNorthAmericanmarket inthesecond
halfoftheyear.Weimprovedprofitmarginsto8.54%from7.20%lastyearinadifficulteconomic
environmentofrisingrawmaterialcosts.Innovativenewproducts,qualityimprovementinitiatives,
globalprocurementactivities,product transferprograms,andCIPhavepositively impactedour
operationalperformance.

Power Tools and Accessories

Fortheyear2006,Milwaukee®expandedbycontinuingtoleadtheindustryinthedevelopmentofa
broaderlineoflithiumionbattery-basedpowertoolsaimedatprofessionals.ThenewV�8™lineof
productsgainedacceptanceinthemarketplaceandcombinedwiththeV28™lithiumionrange,added
incrementally to thecordlessproductcategory.Milwaukee®alsostrengthened itsSawzall®market
positionwithnewproductintroductionsandmarketingsupport,includingspecializedindustryoutreach
programs,andsupportedbyafullSawzall®bladesrange.Inaddition,Milwaukee®grewinEuropeasit
continuedtobuildrecognitionandexpanddistributiongeographically.

TheRyobi®brandfacedachallengingyearinNorthAmerica,butproducedneardoubledigitgrowth
inturnoveroutsideofNorthAmericawiththefirstfullyearoftheOne+™Systemdistribution.The
One+™SystemundertheRyobi®brandoffers43productsincluding9newproductssuchastheOne+
™AngleGrinderandtheOne+™Radiousingthe�8-voltbattery&chargerplatform.TheOne+™
programhasestablishedastrongmerchandisingpresencewithgrowingenduserdemandthatwilldrive
futuregrowthinourkeyretailpartnersacrosstheglobe.

WeexpectourNorthAmericanbusinesstoreboundafteraslowdowninthesecondhalfoflastyear.
Businessisonapositivetrendforthebeginningof2007andwehaveincreasedtheconsumerpower
toolpromotionplansandmarketingsupportoverprioryear levels. Innovative lithiumioncordless



productswillbelaunchedthroughouttheyear,furtherenhancingTTI’sleadingpositioninthecordless
category.OurEuropeanandrestofworldbusinessesarecontinuing to trackhealthygrowth.New
productsaretheprimarydrivers,butnewdistributionincoreterritoriesandnewgeographiesarealso
addingincremental turnover.TheRyobi®brandedOne+™SystemandMilwaukee®V�8™programs
arenotableproductrangesthatarefeedingtheexpansion.

Outdoor Power Equipment

OutdoorPowerEquipment turnoverexpandedin2006.TurnoveroutsideNorthAmericacontinued
tomakedoubledigitgainsprimarilyfromtheHomelite®andRyobi®brands.Theoperationalfocus
to improveourcostpositiondeliveredpositivegains in thesecondhalf,markedbynewproduct
launchefficiencyandproductivity inourAsiasupplychain.Manufacturinggains throughrigorous
applicationofmanagementtechniques,procurementprograms,andsavingsfromCIPwerekeyfactors
to improvingourcostposition.Thebusinessbenefited frominvestments toexpandnewproduct
developmentengineeringresourcesandproductrangerationalization.

Weexpect themarketgainsmade in2006tocontinue into2007.Thegas-drivenblowercategory,
whichexperienceddoubledigitgrowthin2006,willhelpdriveturnovergoingforwardwithseveral
newintroductionsplanned.Homelite®’snewMightyLite™rangewillbegloballydistributedforthe
fullyear. InNorthAmerica,expectationsare togrowboth inexistingchannelsandpotentialnew
channels,drivenby innovativenewproductsalready in thedevelopmentpipelineand improved
marketing.OutsideofNorthAmericaourproductsandbrandsremainontrackforturnovergrowth.
ThebusinesshasgeographicexpansionopportunitiesmirroringthoseofourPowerToolbusinessesin
EasternEurope,MiddleEast,SouthAfrica,andLatinAmerica.

Floor Care

In2006ourFloorCarebusinessestablishedtheplatformsforfuturegrowth,includingtheacquisition
oftheHoover®floorcarebusiness.ThepowerfulbrandportfolionowincludesHoover®,DirtDevil®
andVax®.Inadditiontothebrands, thebusinessiscompetitivelypositionedwithanincreasednew
productdevelopmentcapability,bestcostsupplychainscale,andfullproductcategorycoverage.
DistributionreachoutsideofNorthAmericawillcontinuetoexpandgeographicallywithourbrands.

TheFloorCarebusinesscompletedthetransitiontofocusonourownbrandsandasaresultreported
secondhalfgrowthinNorthAmericaandEurope.Turnoverfor thefullyearwasHK$4.43billion,
down2.�6%fromlastyear,andaccountingfor20%oftheGroup’stotal turnover.Onthecostside,
challengingrawmaterialpricingwaspartiallyoffsetbyourglobalsourcingprogramsandCIPsavings.
Wepromotedourinnovativeproductswithincreasedadvertisingsupportinkeymarkets.Profitfrom
operationswasdowntoHK$�57million,amarginof3.54%ofturnover.

IntheUnitedStates,DirtDevil®soldmorevacuumsthananyotherbrandin2006.Thestrengthofthe
DirtDevil®brandcreatedtheopportunitytomigratetohigherpricepointproductssettingthestagefor
topandbottomlinegrowthwithadditionalintroductions.Hoover®isapremium,best-in-class,vacuum
andextractionbrand.ItwillgainfromtheTTIbestcostsupplychain,thenewlyestablishedTTIFloor
CareglobalR&Dcenter,andthecombinedmarketinganddistributionscaleofTTI.Speedtointegrate
Hoover®withTTI isapriority.Sales,marketing,engineering,andbackofficesynergies froma
combinedbusinessareunderway.WeannouncedtheclosureofHoover®’sNorthCantonmanufacturing



plantandoperationalintegrationshavebegun.Weareexcitedthat thecombinedfloorcarebusiness
willhold the leadershipposition inNorthAmericaandwearereadytobring thisbusiness tonew
levels.

OutsideNorthAmerica, thebusinessreporteddoubledigit turnovergrowthprimarilydrivenbythe
strengthofourVax®business.Vax®strengthened itspositionas thenumber twovacuumbrand in
theUKdeliveringdoubledigittoplinegrowthinaverycompetitivemarket.Vax®launchedover50
newproductsandmadegeographicexpansionefforts.TheadditionofHoover®willprovidenewand
incrementalproductopportunitiesfortheVax®business.DirtDevil®inEuropefacedadifficultyear
withasloweracceptanceofnewproducts thanexpected.Acompletelyrefreshedrange isalready
launchedwithpositiveenduseracceptancebeingseen.Overall,newproductsandanexpanding
geographicreachwillcontinuetodrivethebusinessoutsideofNorthAmericaforward.

2006setthestageforgrowthinthefloorcarebusiness.Wenowpossessthemostrecognizedbrands
invirtuallyallfloorcarecategories.DirtDevil®ispositionedtocontinueits introductionofunique
products through itseaseofusestrategyandadvantages inmanufacturingscaleandsupplychain
efficiencies.Therearemultiplenewproduct introductionsplannedfor2007includingtheKURV™
andtheKRUZ™,bothhand-heldvacuumsandanew“i”™uprightvacuum.Ourcontractbusiness
remainedintransitionin2006asweincreasedourcommitmenttoourownleadingbrands.Thisisstill
ontracktoreboundin2007aswebegindeliveringthenewlineofSears®Kenmore®brandofvacuums
inthefirsthalf.

Laser and Electronics

TheLaserandElectronicsbusinessresult for2006wasaccording toexpectations,witha top line
decline from theprioryeardue to thecontinuingcorrection in the laserbasedproductsmarket.
TurnoverinEuropewasstableandinfantcareproductsdeliveredgrowth.Expenseswerecontrolled
throughCIPprogramswhileaddressingtheoverheadexpensesstructure.Consequently,turnoverwas
HK$279million,accountingfor�%oftotalGroupturnover,andprofitfromoperationswasHK$37
million.

There are signs that the lasermarket isbeginninga slow recovery in2007.Thebusinesshas
opportunities togrowinotherelectronichand toolsanddetectors, solar lighting,and infantcare
products.Newproductdevelopmentplanninghasexpanded intonewmarketsofelectronic tools
includingdigital thermometersandmoisturemeters, solarpoweredchargers,andanewrangeof
electronicwallscanners,tonameafew.

OUTLOOK
Wearesettingthestageforgrowthandprofitmarginenhancement.Afterasecondyearofconsolidating
the2005power toolacquisitions,wearestarting tobenefit fromthe integrationsynergies.Weare
movingdecisivelytoconsolidateourlatestacquisition,Hoover®,andderivegainsinmarketingand
operationalefficienciesin2007.Ourattentionwillbefocusedonbothcorebusinessexpansionandthe
searchforstrategicacquisitionsthatwillenhancebothourtoplineandbottomline.

OurPowerEquipmentbusinesspossessesthebrandportfoliothatprofessionalsandconsumerstrust.
Weremainoptimisticon theNorthAmericanpower toolbusiness in2007.Weareaggressively
upgradingour store serviceorganization, expandingour salescoverage, introducinga“jobsite
solutions”programtoreachendusersofprofessionalpowertools,anddrivingmarketingprograms



thatwillbringourexcitingbrandsandproductsclosertotheendusers.TheEuropeanandrestofworld
businessesareaimedatdoubledigitgrowththroughnewproductintroductionsintheircorechannels
andgeographicexpansion.FurtherrefinementofourNewProductDevelopmentprocessisfocused
onglobalproductplatformssystematically targetingspecificprofessionalandconsumerenduser
segments.Thiswillbringbetterefficiencytoourdeploymentofdevelopmentresourcesandenhance
ourabilitytodeliverproductsolutionsandinnovationsthatenduserswant,therebydrivingourgrowth.

OurFloorCarebusinessisshowingpositivegrowthandhasafirstpriorityofintegratingtheHoover®
acquisition.WeannouncedtheestablishmentofaTTIfloorcareglobalR&Dcenterandexpectnew
productstobeginflowingasearlyasthesecondhalfof2007.NorthAmericanmarketingprograms
willdriveawarenessoftheinnovativeHoover®FloorMate™,SteamVac™,All-Terrain™,andWind-
Tunnel™,plustheDirtDevil®KONE™,Reaction™,andBroomVac®products.FloorCareissetto
deliversolidincrementalbusinessfromnewproduct introductionsinEurope, thenewlyestablished
presences inCanadaandtheMiddleEast,andtheNorthAmericanlaunchof theSears®Kenmore®
brandofvacuums.

Ourcorestrategytobuildourbusinesswithexceptionalpeople isbeingfueledbytheintroduction
ofaNorthAmericancampusrecruiting andLeadershipDevelopmentProgram.Wetarget talented
individualswithapassiontoleadanddeliverresults.Additionally,wehavestrengthenedourcurrent
managementteambycreatingnewexecutivepositionsacrosstheglobeandfillingthemwithtalented
businessleadersinimportantareasofsales,marketing,productdevelopment,operations,andsenior
management.Weanticipatebenefitsinourdynamicandfastpacedcultureacrossproductdevelopment,
marketing,andbestcostoperationalperformance.

ACQUISITION
On7thDecember,2006, theDirectorsannounced that theCompanyhason6thDecember,2006
(USEasternStandardTime)enteredinto theconditionalPurchaseandSaleAgreement(“PSA”) to
purchase theHoover®floorcarebusinessfromcertainsubsidiariesofWhirlpoolCorporation.The
totalconsiderationforthepurchaseoftheHooverAssetsandtwooperatingsubsidiariesconsistsofthe
paymentofUS$�07.0million(approximatelyHK$83�.4million)incashtoMaytagCorporation(on
behalfofitselfandtheotherSellers).

ToeffectthepurchaseoftheHoover®floorcarebusiness,theCompanywillassumecertainAssumed
Obligationsastheyexistat theClosingDate.Basedonunauditedfinancialinformationprovidedby
Whirlpoolasof30thSeptember,2006,theAssumedObligationwasapproximatelyUS$�27.9million
(approximatelyHK$993.8million) (consistingofapproximatelyUS$74.3million(approximately
HK$577.3million)ofaccountspayableandotheraccrued liabilities,andapproximatelyUS$53.6
million(approximatelyHK$4�6.5million)of long-termpost-retirementmedicalandlife insurance
benefitsfortheTransferredEmployeeswhichshallbepayableoverthelifetimesofsuchemployees).

Thetotalunauditedassetvalueof theHoover®floorcarebusinessasof30thSeptember,2006was
approximatelyUS$353.5million(approximatelyHK$2,746.7million)

Allof theconditionssetout in thePSAhavebeenfulfilledasperourannouncementdated30th
January,2007andthe transactionwascompletedonJanuary3�,2007,andwasfullysettledat the
closingofthetransactionbyinternalresources.



TheDirectorsbelievethattheacquisitionoftheHoover®floorcarebusinesswillenabletheCompany
toenhanceitspositioninthefloorcareindustryonaworld-widebasis.Throughthisacquisition,the
CompanywillacquireHoover®’sstrongbrandname,aswellas itscomprehensivelineofproducts
forgeneralandspecialpurposevacuuming,includingfull-sizeuprightsandcanisters,deepcleaners,
andhard-floorcleaners.TheDirectorsbelievethatHoover®’sengineeringanddesigncapabilitycan
beleveragedacrosstheCompany’sexistingproductportfolio.TheCompanyexpectstobenefitfrom
manyoperationalsynergiesandefficienciesthroughthecombinationofHoover®withitsRoyal®and
DirtDevil®businessandtechnologicalsynergiesthroughthecombinationoftheirpatentportfoliosand
ableengineeringstaffs.These,inconjunctionwiththeCompany’sefficientmanufacturingplatform,are
expectedtostrengthenandexpandtheHoover®brandthroughouttheinternationalmarketsinwhichit
competes.

TheGroupisalreadypreparingaggressiveplans to integrate thebusiness toreap thesynergiesas
describedabove.

FINANCIAL REVIEW
Financial Results

Result Analysis

TheGroup’sturnoverfortheyearwasatHK$2�.82billion,2.39%lowerthantheHK$22.36billion
reportedlastyear.ProfitattributabletoequityholdersoftheparentamountedtoHK$�,072million,an
increaseof5.�9%onHK$�,0�9millionreportedin2005,withmarginimprovedto4.9�%comparedto
4.56%lastyear.

EBITDAincreasedby5.49%toHK$2.�0billion,representingamarginof9.6�%ascomparedtothe
8.90%reportedlastyear.EBITmarginalsoimprovedto7.�3%ascomparedto6.57%in2005.

Basicearningsper share for theyear,havingaccounted for the fulldilutioneffectof the share
placementinSeptember2005wasatHK73.�8centspershare,marginallylowerthanHK73.53cents
reportedin2005.

Gross Margin

Despite thecontinuous increase in rawmaterialandcomponentcosts,grossmargincontinued to
improveto3�.59%ascomparedto3�.05%reportedlastyear.Theimprovementwastheresultofthe
Group’sfocusedstrategyofintroducingaconstantsupplyofnewproducts tothemarket,favorable
productmix, leveragingontheexpandedvolumeofbusinessandtheresultsof thecontinuouscost
improvementprogramsatalllevelswithintheGroup.

Operating Expenses

Selling,distribution,advertisingandwarrantyexpensesremainedcomparabletothatof lastyearat
HK$2,529.63million(2005:HK$2,537.56million). Improvementsasaresultofsynergiescreated
amongstvariousnewlyacquiredoperationsthroughintegrationandcostrationalizationwerepartially
offsetbyhigheradvertisingandpromotionspendingduringtheyear.



TheGroup’sownbrandbusinesscontinuestoaccountfor80.24%(2005:79.96%)oftotal turnover.
The longtermstrategyof theGroupremainsfocusedondevelopingandexpanding itsownbrand
business.

InvestmentsinproductdesignanddevelopmentamountedtoHK$428.3�millionrepresenting�.96%
(2005:2.20%)oftheGroup’sturnover,reflectingtheefficiencyimprovementsfromtheconsolidated,
effectivelystructuredR&Dresources.

AdministrativeexpensesreducedbyHK$28.90million,animprovementof�.�8%.Theimprovement
wasmainlyduetothesynergiescreatedwiththeacquiredMilwaukee®andAEG®operationstogether
witheffectivecontinuouscostimprovementprogramswithintheGroup.

NetinterestexpensesfortheyearamountedtoHK$300.23millionascomparedtoHK$292.67million
in2005,anincreaseofonly2.58%.Theincreasewasmainlyduetofull interestcostsfortheloans
arrangedfortheacquisitionfortheyearwhereasonly9monthsofinterestwaschargedin2005,and
theoverallincreaseininterestrates.Interestcoverage,expressedasmultipleofearningsbeforeinterest
andtaxtototalnetinterest,remainedatahealthylevelof5.�8times(2005:5.02times).

Effectivetaxratefortheyearwasat�4.57%ascomparedto�2.96%in2005.TheGroupwillcontinue
toleverageitsglobaloperationtofurtherimprovetheoveralltaxefficiencies.

TheGroup’smajorborrowingsareinUSDollarsandHKDollars.Otherthanthefixedinterestrate
notesandthezerocouponconvertiblebondsoutstanding,allborrowingsareeitherLIBORorHong
Kongbest lendingratesbased.There’sanaturalhedgemechanisminplaceas theGroup’smajor
revenueare inUSDollarsandcurrencyexposureisrelativelylow.TheGroup’s treasuryteamwill
continuetocloselymonitorandmanageitscurrencyandinterestrateexposure.

Liquidity and Financial Resources

Shareholders’ Funds

Totalshareholders’ fundsamounted toHK$7.00billionascompared toHK$6.��billion in2005,
representingan increaseof�4.47%.Bookvaluepershare increased toHK$4.78ascompared to
HK$4.�8asreportedlastyear.

Financial Position

TheGroup’snetgearing,expressedasapercentageof totalnetborrowingtoequityattributable to
equityholdersof theparentwasat74.�4%, improvedfromthe76.24%asreported in30thJune,
2006.Thenetgearingwashigherthanthe68.3�%in2005,mainlyduetoamorechallengingmarket
conditionthanexpectedinthesecondhalfoftheyear.TheGroup,however,remainscomfortableeven
atthisgearinglevelandexpectscontinuousimprovementsthroughthesuccessfulintegrationofvarious
operationsandafocusonworkingcapitalmanagement.

Bank Borrowings

TheGroupcontinuestomaintainawellbalancedandstructuredloanportfolio.Webenefitedfromits
fixedinterestrateexposurethroughthefixedratenotesissuedin2003and2005andotherlongterm
borrowings,whichaccountforover62.54%oftheGroup’stotalborrowing.TheGroupiscomfortable
withthecurrentpositiontosupportitslongtermgrowthstrategy.



Working Capital

TheGroup’snetcurrentassetsincreasedby�6.60%toHK$5.64billion.Currentratioandquickratio
furtherimprovedto�.78(2005:�.66)and�.22(2005:�.�2)respectively.

Totalinventoryvalueincreasedby�.23%toHK$4.02billion.Averageinventorydaysincreasedby�2
days,theincreaseinnumberofdayswasbecauseofhigherfinishedgoodsinventoryatbalancesheet
dateduetoshipmentanddeliveriesarrangements.Amajorportionofthefinishedgoodsinventorywas
deliveredinearly2007.

Tradereceivablesturnoverdaysincreasedby8daysduetotheincreasedvolumeofbusinessinEurope,
whichnormallycarriesa longercredit term.TheGrouphasevaluated thequalityof thecustomer
portfolioandremainscomfortablewiththequalityofthetradereceivablescarried.

Averagetradeandotherpayabledaysincreasedto56days(2005:53days).

Capital Expenditure

CapitalexpenditurefortheyearamountedtoHK$473million.Excludingthefactoryexpansionplanin
China,thecapitalexpenditureduringtheyearonoperatingassetswasinlinewiththeGroup’scapital
appropriateguideline.

Capital Commitment and Contingent Liability

Asof3�stDecember,2006totalcapitalcommitmentamountedtoHK$620million(2005:HK$269
million)andtherewerenomaterialcontingentliabilitiesoroffbalancesheetobligations.

Charges

NoneoftheGroup’sassetsarechargedorsubjecttoencumbrance.

Human Resources

TheGroupemployeda totalof20,679employees (2005:22,053employees) inHongKongand
overseas.Totalstaffcostfor theyearunderreviewamountedtoHK$2,456millionascomparedto
HK$2,533millionlastyear.

TheGroupregardshumancapitalasvital for theGroup’scontinuousgrowthandprofitabilityand
remainscommittedin improvingthequality,competenceandskillsofallemployeesandproviding
related trainingandleadershipdevelopmentprograms.TheGroupofferscompetitiveremuneration
packages,discretionaryshareoptionsandbonusestoeligiblestaff,basedontheperformanceofthe
Groupandtheindividualemployee.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AnAuditCommitteeoftheBoard(the“AuditCommittee”)wasestablishedin�999andon��thApril,
2006, theBoardofDirectorsof theCompany(the“Board”)adoptedwrittentermsofreferencefor
theroleandfunctionoftheAuditCommitteeandpublishedtheseontheCompany’swebsite,www.
ttigroup.com.TheroleandfunctionoftheAuditCommitteeistoassisttheBoardinensuringthatan



effectivesystemof internalcontrolandcompliancewith theGroup’sobligationsunder theListing
Rulesandotherapplicablelawsandregulationsisinplace,andtooverseetheintegrityofthefinancial
statementsoftheCompany.

TheAuditCommittee iscomprisedof three independentnon-executivedirectorsof theCompany,
namelyMr.JoelArthurSchleicher(Chairman),Mr.ChristopherPatrickLangleyOBEandMr.Manfred
Kuhlmann.All members of theAudit Committee have professional, financial or accounting
qualifications.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Disclosureof financial information in thispreliminaryannouncementcomplieswithAppendix�6
oftheRulesGoverningtheListingofSecuritiesintheStockExchangeofHongKongLimited(the
“ListingRule”).TheAuditCommitteehasreviewedwithseniormanagementoftheGroupandMessrs.
DeloitteToucheTohmatsutheaccountingprinciplesandpracticesadoptedbytheCompanyandhas
discussedinternalcontrolsandfinancialreportingmatters,includingthereviewoftheauditedfinancial
statementsof theCompanyfor theyearended3�stDecember,2006.TheBoardacknowledges its
responsibilityforthepreparationoftheaccountsoftheCompany.

SCOPE OF WORK OF MESSRS. DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU
ThefiguresinthispreliminaryannouncementinrespectoftheCompany’sconsolidatedbalancesheet,
consolidatedincomestatementandtherelatednotestheretofortheyearended3�stDecember,2006
havebeenagreedbytheCompany’sauditors,Messrs.DeloitteToucheTohmatsu,totheamountsset
out in theCompany’sauditedconsolidatedfinancialstatements for theyear.Theworkperformed
byMessrs.DeloitteToucheTohmatsuinthisrespectdidnotconstituteanassuranceengagementin
accordancewithHongKongStandardsonAuditing,HongKongStandardsonReviewEngagements
orHongKongStandardsonAssuranceEngagementsissuedbytheHongKongInstituteofCertified
PublicAccountantsandconsequentlynoassurancehasbeenexpressedbyMessrs.DeloitteTouche
Tohmatsuonthispreliminaryannouncement.

CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES
TheCompanyconfirmsthat ithascompliedwithall thecodeprovisionsof theCodeonCorporate
GovernancePracticessetout inAppendix�4of theListingRules throughout theyearended3�st
December,2006,savethat:

�. TherolesofChairmanandtheChiefExecutiveOfficerarebothperformedbyMr.HorstJulius
Pudwill.TheGroupdoesnotcurrentlyproposetoseparatethefunctionsofChairmanandChief
ExecutiveOfficer,asboth theBoardandseniormanagementof theGrouphassignificantly
benefitedfromtheleadership,support,andexperienceofMr.HorstJuliusPudwill.

2. TheBoardformallyadoptedwrittenprocedureson��thApril,2006togovernthedelegationof
dailymanagementresponsibilitiestotheseniormanagementoftheGroupandthereservationto
theBoardofspecificallyidentifiedmatters.Thissupplementedandenhancedthepriorpracticeof
theBoardofdelegatingsigningauthorityonacase-by-casebasisforeachsignificantagreement
enteredintobytheGroup.TheworkoftheAuditCommitteewillincludereviewingonanongoing
basistheGroup’sinternalcontrolsandthedelegationandreportingproceduresbetweentheBoard
andseniormanagement.



3. Noneof thedirectors isappointedforaspecific termsince theyaresubject to retirementby
rotationandre-electioninaccordancewith theArticlesofAssociationof theCompany.Under
Article�03oftheArticlesofAssociationoftheCompany,onethirdoftheBoardmustretireby
rotationateachannualgeneralmeetingoftheCompanyand,ifeligible,offerthemselvesforre-
election.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE OF THE LISTING RULES
TheBoardhasadoptedtheprovisionsoftheModelCodeforSecuritiesTransactionsbyDirectorsof
ListedIssuerssetoutinAppendix�0totheListingRules(the“ModelCode”).TheCompanyconfirms
that,afterspecificenquirywitheachDirector,allDirectorshaveconfirmedcompliancewiththeModel
Codeduringtheyearended3�stDecember,2006.TheBoardhasalsoadoptedacodeofconduct,on
termsnolessonerousthantheModelCode,whichapplies tosecurities transactionsofall relevant
employeeswhomaybe inpossessionofunpublishedprice-sensitive information inrelation to the
Company’sshares,andwhichhasbeenpublishedontheCompany’swebsite,www.ttigroup.com.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES
Therehasbeennopurchase,saleorredemptionofsharesoftheCompanybytheCompanyoranyof
itssubsidiariesduringtheyear.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS
TheregisterofmembersoftheCompanywillbeclosedfromFriday,25thMay,2007toTuesday,29th
May,2007,bothdaysinclusive.Inordertoqualifyforthefinaldividend,alltransfersaccompaniedby
therelevantsharecertificatesmustbelodgedwiththeCompany’sshareregistrars,SecretariesLimited,
at26/F.,TesburyCentre,28Queen’sRoadEast,HongKongnotlaterthan4:00p.m.onWednesday,
23rdMay,2007.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
TheannualgeneralmeetingoftheCompanywillbeheldatHarbourRoom,Level3,TheRitz-Carlton,
HongKong,3ConnaughtRoadCentral,HongKongon29thMay,2007at9:30a.m.Thenoticeof
theannualgeneralmeetingwillbepublishedinTheStandardandHongKongEconomicTimesand
dispatchedtotheshareholdersoftheCompanyonorabout30thApril,2007.

APPRECIATION
Onceagain,Iwould like toclosebythankingouremployeesfor theirpassionandcommitment in
movingusforwardinourvisionofbeingtheworldleaderinourcorebusinesses.Myfellowdirectors
provided insightand thoughtfulanalysis throughout theyearguidingourgovernanceandvision.
Finally,wetrulyappreciatethesupportofourshareholders,customers,andpartnersforhelpingdeliver
anotherrecordyearin2006.

ByorderoftheBoard
Horst Julius Pudwill

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

HongKong,�8thApril,2007



This results announcement is published on the websites of the Company (www.ttigroup.com) and The Stock Exchange of 
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RESULTS SUMMARY
Consolidated Income Statement

Fortheyearended3�stDecember,2006

2006 2005 2006 2005
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note 13) (Note 13)

Turnover 2 21,822,597 22,358,387 2,797,769 2,866,460
Costofsales (14,929,737) (�5,4�6,�76) (1,914,069) (�,976,433)

Grossprofit 6,892,860 6,942,2�� 883,700 890,027
Otherincome 43,423 46,630 5,567 5,978
Interestincome 91,454 60,368 11,725 7,739
Selling,distribution,advertising
 andwarrantyexpenses (2,529,631) (2,537,555) (324,312) (325,328)
Administrativeexpenses (2,414,135) (2,443,035) (309,504) (3�3,208)
Researchanddevelopmentcosts (428,311) (492,234) (54,912) (63,�07)
Financecosts 3 (391,679) (353,04�) (50,215) (45,262)

Profitbeforeshareofresultsof
 associatesandtaxation 1,263,981 �,223,344 162,049 �56,839
Shareofresultsofassociates (895) (6,463) (115) (829)

Profitbeforetaxation 1,263,086 �,2�6,88� 161,934 �56,0�0
Taxation 4 (184,017) (�57,7�4) (23,592) (20,220)

Profitfortheyear 5 1,079,069 �,059,�67 138,342 �35,790

Attributableto:
 Equityholdersoftheparent 1,071,864 �,0�8,984 137,418 �30,638
 Minorityinterests 7,205 40,�83 924 5,�52

1,079,069 �,059,�67 138,342 �35,790

Dividendspaid 279,845 25�,469 35,878 32,240

Earningspershare(HK/UScents) 6
 Basic 73.18 73.53 9.38 9.43
 Diluted 70.12 69.75 8.99 8.94



Consolidated Balance Sheet

Asat3�stDecember,2006

2006 2005 2006 2005
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note 13) (Note 13)

ASSETS
Non-currentassets
 Property,plantandequipment 7&11 1,791,746 �,755,025 229,711 225,003
 Leaseprepayments 66,659 65,829 8,546 8,440
 Goodwill 4,042,996 3,990,967 518,333 5��,662
 Intangibleassets 1,620,181 �,46�,453 207,716 �87,366
 Interestsinassociates 192,989 �89,453 24,742 24,289
 Available-for-saleinvestments 43,315 �5,558 5,553 �,994
 Deferredtaxassets 706,493 646,758 90,576 82,9�8

8,464,379 8,�25,043 1,085,177 �,04�,672

Currentassets
 Inventories 4,019,883 3,97�,2�6 515,370 509,�30
 Tradeandotherreceivables 8 3,827,038 3,265,355 490,646 4�8,635
 Depositsandprepayments 544,977 466,030 69,869 59,748
 Billsreceivable 578,560 43�,�2� 74,174 55,272
 Taxrecoverable 150,312 68,544 19,271 8,788
 Tradereceivablesfrom
  associates 8,554 �,3�0 1,097 �68
 Held-for-tradinginvestmentsin

 HongKong 7,800 — 1,000 —
 Bankbalances,depositsand
  cash 3,718,798 4,046,�22 476,769 5�8,734

12,855,922 �2,249,698 1,648,196 �,570,475

Currentliabilities
 Tradeandotherpayables 9 3,118,120 3,590,699 399,759 460,346
 Billspayable 335,455 550,964 43,007 70,636
 Warrantyprovision 369,638 338,2�� 47,389 43,360
 Tradepayabletoanassociate 11,811 2�,946 1,514 2,8�4
 Taxpayable 168,769 ��6,624 21,637 �4,952
 Obligationsunderfinanceleases
  —duewithinoneyear 18,535 �8,�07 2,376 2,32�
 Discountedbillswithrecourse 2,501,155 2,�0�,�7� 320,661 269,38�
 Unsecuredborrowings
  —duewithinoneyear 421,849 434,349 54,083 55,685
 Bankoverdrafts 268,725 238,928 34,452 30,632

7,214,057 7,4�0,999 924,878 950,�27

Netcurrentassets 5,641,865 4,838,699 723,318 620,348

Totalassetslesscurrentliabilities 14,106,244 �2,963,742 1,808,495 �,662,020



2006 2005 2006 2005
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Note 13) (Note 13)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Sharecapital 10 146,522 �46,�72 18,785 �8,740
 Reserves 6,850,008 5,966,�67 878,208 764,895

Equityattributabletoequity
 holdersoftheparent 6,996,530 6,��2,339 896,993 783,635

Minorityinterests 81,445 �20,670 10,442 �5,47�

Totalequity 7,077,975 6,233,009 907,435 799,�06

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Obligationsunderfinance
  leases
  —dueafteroneyear 125,529 �25,467 16,093 �6,086
 Convertiblebonds 1,105,834 �,078,307 141,774 �38,244
 Unsecuredborrowings
  —dueafteroneyear 4,464,353 4,225,4�� 572,353 54�,7�9
 Retirementbenefitobligations 834,087 786,337 106,934 �00,8�2
 Deferredtaxliabilities 498,466 5�5,2�� 63,906 66,053

7,028,269 6,730,733 901,060 862,9�4

14,106,244 �2,963,742 1,808,495 �,662,020



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies

In thecurrentyear, theGrouphasapplied, for the first time, anumberofnewstandards, amendmentsand
interpretations(“newHKFRSs”)issuedbytheHongKongInstituteofCertifiedPublicAccountants(“HKICPA”),
whichareeithereffectiveforaccountingperiodsbeginningonorafter�stDecember,2005or�stJanuary,2006.The
adoptionofthenewHKFRSshadnomaterialeffectonhowtheresultsforthecurrentorprioraccountingperiods
havebeenpreparedandpresented.Accordingly,nopriorperiodadjustmenthasbeenrequired.

TheGrouphasnotearlyapplied the followingnewstandards,amendmentsor interpretations thathavebeen
issuedbutarenotyeteffective.Thedirectorsof theCompanyanticipate that theapplicationof thesestandards,
amendmentsor interpretationswillhavenomaterial impactonhowtheresultsandthefinancialpositionof the
Grouparepreparedandpresented.

HKAS�(Amendment) CapitalDisclosures�

HKFRS7 FinancialInstruments:Disclosures�

HKFRS8 OperatingSegments2

HK(IFRIC)-Int7 ApplyingtheRestatementApproachunderHKAS29FinancialReporting
inHyperinflationaryEconomies3

HK(IFRIC)-Int8 ScopeofHKFRS24

HK(IFRIC)-Int9 ReassessmentofEmbeddedDerivatives5

HK(IFRIC)-Int�0 InterimFinancialReportingandImpairment6

HK(IFRIC)-Int�� HKFRS2–GroupandTreasuryShareTransactions7

HK(IFRIC)-Int�2 ServiceConcessionArrangements8

�Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stJanuary,2007
2Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stJanuary,2009
3Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stMarch,2006
4Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stMay,2006
5Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stJune,2006
6Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stNovember,2006
7Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stMarch,2007
8Effectiveforannualperiodsbeginningonorafter�stJanuary,2008



2. Segment Information

Income Statement

For the year ended 31st December, 2006

Power 
Equipment Floor Care

Laser and  
Electronics Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover
Externalsales 17,115,746 4,427,949 278,902 — 21,822,597
Inter-segmentsales 14,914 188,768 18,331 (222,013) —

Total 17,130,660 4,616,717 297,233 (222,013) 21,822,597

Inter-segmentsalesarechargedatprevailingmarketrates.

Result
Segmentresults 1,462,030 156,757 36,873 — 1,655,660
Financecosts (391,679)
Shareofresultsofassociates (895)

Profitbeforetaxation 1,263,086
Taxation (184,017)

Profitfortheyear 1,079,069

For the year ended 31st December, 2005

Power
Equipment FloorCare

Laserand
Electronics Eliminations Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover
Externalsales �7,�76,67� 4,525,858 655,858 — 22,358,387
Inter-segmentsales �87,074 25,7�8 22�,922 (434,7�4) —

Total �7,363,745 4,55�,576 877,780 (434,7�4) 22,358,387

Inter-segmentsalesarechargedatprevailingmarketrates.

Result
Segmentresults �,237,379 �99,786 �39,220 — �,576,385
Financecosts (353,04�)
Shareofresultsofassociates (6,463)

Profitbeforetaxation �,2�6,88�
Taxation (�57,7�4)

Profitfortheyear �,059,�67



Turnover

Contribution to results from  
ordinary activities before 

taxation
2006 2005 2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Bygeographicalmarketlocation:
 NorthAmerica 16,081,779 �7,�22,079 1,383,832 �,385,239
 Europeandothercountries 5,740,818 5,236,308 271,828 �9�,�46

21,822,597 22,358,387 1,655,660 �,576,385

Financecosts (391,679) (353,04�)
Shareofresultsofassociates (895) (6,463)

Profitbeforetaxation 1,263,086 �,2�6,88�

3. Finance Costs
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Interestson:
 Bankloansandoverdraftswhollyrepayablewithinfiveyears 129,075 �37,747
 Obligationsunderfinanceleases 6,805 8,�42
 Fixedinterestratenotes 228,272 �80,�02
 Effectiveinterestexpenseonconvertiblebonds 27,527 27,050

391,679 353,04�
4. Taxation

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Thetotaltaxcharge(credit)comprises:
 HongKongProfitsTax 56,085 64,456
 OverseasTax 184,649 �68,8�4
 DeferredTax (56,717) (75,556)

184,017 �57,7�4
HongKongprofitstaxiscalculatedat�7.5%oftheestimatedassessableprofitsforbothyears.
Taxationarisinginotherjurisdictionsiscalculatedattheratesprevailingintherelevantjurisdictions.

5. Profit for the Year
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Profitfortheyearhasbeenarrivedataftercharging:
 Depreciationonproperty,plantandequipment 451,278 47�,�78
 Amortizationofleaseprepayments 1,402 �,402
 Amortizationofintangibleassets 89,417 47,084
 Staffcosts 2,170,339 2,2�5,5�7



6. Earnings per Share
Thecalculationofthebasicanddilutedearningspershareattributabletotheordinaryequityholdersoftheparentis
basedonthefollowingdata:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Earningsforthepurposeofbasicearningspershare:
Profitfortheyearattributabletoequityholdersoftheparent 1,071,864 �,0�8,984

Effectofdilutivepotentialordinaryshares:
 Effectiveinterestonconvertiblebonds 22,710 22,3�6

Earningsforthepurposeofdilutedearningspershare 1,094,574 �,04�,300

Weightedaveragenumberofordinarysharesforthepurposeofbasicearnings
pershare 1,464,595,829 �,385,789,675

Effectofdilutivepotentialordinaryshares:
 Shareoptions 30,435,277 4�,�86,4�0
 Convertiblebonds 65,922,585 65,922,585

Weightedaveragenumberofordinarysharesforthepurposeofdilutedearnings
pershare 1,560,953,691 �,492,898,670

7. Additions of Property, Plant and Equipment
Duringtheyear, theGroupspentapproximatelyHK$473million(2005:HK$533million)ontheacquisitionof
property,plantandequipment.

8. Trade and Other Receivables
TheGrouphasapolicyofallowingcreditperiodsrangingfrom60daysto�20days.Theagedanalysisoftrade
receivablesisasfollows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

0to60days 3,143,989 2,622,904
6�to�20days 230,131 255,728
�2�daysorabove 103,977 ��5,733

Totaltradereceivables 3,478,097 2,994,365
Otherreceivables 348,941 270,990

3,827,038 3,265,355
9. Trade and Other Payables

Theagedanalysisoftradepayablesisasfollows:
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

0to60days 1,345,473 �,552,235
6�to�20days 91,696 278,482
�2�daysorabove 30,547 70,475

Totaltradepayables 1,467,716 �,90�,�92
Otherpayables 1,650,404 �,689,507

3,118,120 3,590,699



10. Share Capital
Number of shares Share capital 

2006 2005 2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Ordinaryshares
Authorized:
 SharesofHK$0.�each 2,400,000,000 2,400,000,000 240,000 240,000

Issuedandfullypaid:
 SharesofHK$0.�eachat�stJanuary 1,461,720,652 �,352,304,652 146,172 �35,230
 Issuedonshareplacement — 96,000,000 — 9,600
 Issuedonexerciseofshareoptions 3,503,000 �3,4�6,000 350 �,342

SharesofHK$0.�eachat3�stDecember 1,465,223,652 �,46�,720,652 146,522 �46,�72
Thesharesissuedduringtheyearrankparipassuinallrespectswiththeexistingshares.

11. Capital Commitments
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Capitalexpenditurecontractedforbutnotprovidedinthefinancialstatements
 inrespectofthepurchaseofproperty,plantandequipmentandlicence 516,648 �99,554

Capitalexpenditureauthorizedbutnotcontractedforinthefinancialstatements
 inrespectofthepurchaseofproperty,plantandequipment 103,443 68,957

12. Contingent Liabilities
2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Guaranteesgiventobanksinrespectofcreditfacilitiesutilizedbyassociates 36,026 30,654

13. US Dollar Equivalents
TheseareshownforreferenceonlyandhavebeenarrivedatbasedonthefixedexchangerateofHK$7.8toUS$�.0.

14. Comparative Figures
Certaincomparativefigureshavebeenreclassifiedtoconformwiththecurrentyear’spresentationofthefinancial
statements.
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